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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL,

2

MUMBAI BENCH, MUMBAI,
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1) Original Application No. 1024/1992.
2) Original Application No. __40/1994.
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F‘fbm'v;\ . this the -r&.da of Oeewmb. 1997,
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Coram: Hon'kle Shri Justice R.G.Vaidyanatha, Vice-Chairman,
Hon'ble Shri P.P.Srivastava, Member(A).

1. Original Application No,1024/92,

Ms.Sachita Solank{,

61, Opp.Post Cffice,

S.P.Road, Jogeshwari (W),

Bombay =~ 400 102, «eeApPplicant in

(By Advocate Shri A.I.Bhatkar) (0.A. 1024/92)

2. Original Application No,40/94. M
f " j- A )
C

Balkrishan Pal,
C/0.G.S.¥alia,
Advocate, High Court,
16, Maharashtra Bhavan,
Bora Masjid Street, Fort,
Mumbai - 400 001,

eee Applicant in
{0.A.40/94)

/\.

(By Advocate Shri G.S.walia)

V/So

1. Union of India through
Secretary, Ministry of Heglth/and
Family Welfare, Governmeng o
India, Nirman Bhavan,
& New Delhi.

2. The Director, All India Institute
of Physical Medicine & Rehabilita-
tion, Haji Ali Park, K,Khadye Marg,
Mahalexmi, :
Bombay - 400 034,

3. Shri Balkrishan Pal,
4, Ms.Geeta D.Toley,
both working at All India
Institute of Physical Medicine &
Rehabilitation,HajiAli Park,
K.Khadye Marg,Mahalaxmi,
Mumbail - 34. see Respondents_‘in
(0.A.4024/92)
1. Union of India through :
" Director, All India Institute
of Physical Medicine & Rehabilitation,
Haji Ali Park, K.Khadye Marg,Mahalaxmi,
- Bombay - 400 034, _
2. My Ureta G.Toley,
Aaiiaimal Lectureer (V.G.),
x4 i wpdla mst. of Physical
Medicine & Rehabilitation,
Haji Ali Part, K.Khadye Marg,
Mahalaxmi, : L
Bombay - 400 034.
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3. Ms.Suchita Solanki, T

C/o. A.l.Bhatk : : >
Aévocate. o »+. Respondents in

(Q.A. 40/94)

- ORDER
(Per: R.G.Vaidyanatha, Vice Chairman)

_‘I.‘hese are two applications filed by the
respective applicants under section 1% of the Administrative
Tribunals Act, 1985, Respondents have fiied reply. We have
heard both the s:l.des.- Since identical‘qu?stior},s arise.. '
for consgideration in these two cases and cl:cxnmon arguments
were adciressed by a'll the counsel, we are (;lisposing of both

the applications by this common order.

2 OA No,1024/92 is filed by the applicant

Suchita Solanki'.' Regpondent Ro, 3 in this ‘case is Mr.
g '

Balkrishna Pa11 has filed O.A.No, 40/94. All the parties

are common t© both the applications.‘ The pleadings are

almost common in both the cases. To avoid repitition of

pleadings in poth the cases we would like to refer to the

pleadings of each party by mentioning the name of the A
partYo
3. The case of Suchita Solanki, who is the

applicant in O.A.No, 1024/92 and who is Respondent No, 3
in O.2.No., 40/94 ris as followss The applicant was
appointed on ad hoc basis as an additioﬁal Lecturer in
the Vocatlonal Guidance at All India Ingtimte ‘'of Physical
Medicine and Rehabilitation, Mumbali, Sl;e first came to be
appéinted .*ig:z 1884 and she was continued‘ ?n- ad hoc lisas,is.

from time to time. When her appointment{ camé, to be

terminated on a previous occasion she moved this Tribunal
: ‘ /

by £ir%gp: L0 Mo 81500, That O.A. came to be allceJed,p
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by this Tribunal directing the management to c¢ontinue
her service as Ad Hoc Lecturer and her case for reqularisa-

tion may be considered according to rules and further

her services should not be terminated till a regular candi- i

date was appointed. Subsequently the department called for |
applications for regular appointment of Additional

Lecturer, The apélicant also submitted her application,

She was not called for Interview at all, Thouch the

applicant did not possess one particular qualitication she a

f

had necessary experience in the field, Originally the
application was filed for a direction to the Management |
t¢o regularise her services and some other consequential

reliefs, But subsequently she came‘to know that

Respondents Nos, 3 and 4 Mr.Balkrishna Pal and Ms,

Geeta R, Tolay have been appointed as Additional
Lecturers in the said Institution, Hence she amended the
O.A. to challenge the appointment of Regpondent Nos,3
and 4 in her application. Now her case is that appoint-~
ment of Mr, Balkrishna Pal is‘bad becaﬁse he does not

have the required educational qualifications., As fQr as

Ms, Gita Tolay is concerned it is alleged that she is [
over aged and hence she could not have been appointed
as addjtional Lecturer. It is therefore alleged that ' 't
the appointments of Mr, Balkrishna Pgl and Ms. Geeta'
Tolay are illegal and liable to. be quashed and she is

entitled to continue in ad hoc appointment till a /

I

qualified regular candidate ig @pbinted o im an
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alternative she is entitled to get her 'senlrices

regularised as per rules, On these allega%:ions she
| .
|
has approached this Tribunal for quashing the appointments

of Mr, Balkrishna Pal and Ms, Geeta Tolay and then
- she wants that her services should be reguJ%alrised with
the department and for other consequential ;\reliefs.

|
|

4. The case of the department in botn tne cases

is that in O.A. No, 1024/92 the applicant wias appointed
on ad hoc basis and she had no right to l_cdntinue in that
capacity indefinetely and her services vere rightly

l -

terminated after regular candidate Ms,. G'eet;..l-l De Tolay was

appointed. It is stated that Geeta Tolay is a departmental

candidate and she is entitled to get age concession

and therefore she was not age barred for ‘thel purpose

1 \
of the appointment., As far as Balkrishna [Pall is concerned,

the stand of the department is that he was a|ppointed on |
a temporary basis in a temporary vacancy. It is pleaded that i

in this Institution there are only three posts viz,, the

Chief, Vocational Guidance Department, Ieétu{:e‘r Vocational

Guidance and Additional lecturer, Vocational | Guidance,

|
There is only one post of Additional lecturer im the

‘m

Institute, Reqular selection was made in vgh.téh- Mg. Geeta

| .
Tolay was appointed to that post, Then it is pleaded
; ' i |
I 1

that Mrs. M.A. Chaukar who was the Chief cn[f the Veocational
1

Guidance Department went on transfer on de’put‘at:ion as

Agsistant Professor in another Institute and on her deputa-

AL

tion Mrs. Roopa Mehta was promoted and appr:Lnted as C‘inief//
| 4

/

s

E




of Vocational Guidance Department. Then the post of
T

Lecturer, Vocational Guidance , was held by Mrs, Roopa
Mehta fell vacant and that post can be filled only by
promotion from an Additional Lecturer. The post of
Additional Lecturer was also vacant and hence the
post of Lecturer was down graded as Additional Lecturer
till incumbant comes back, Mr, BalKkrishna Pal who was
alsc gelected in the impugned selection came to be
appointed on ad hoc and temporary basis in the said

) not ;
down graded post of Additicnal Lecturer, It ig/a permanent |
vacancy since any time the officer who has gone on deputa-
tion may come back, It is therefore stated that Balkrishna

Pal has been appointed ontemporary and ad boc basis in the

temporary vacancy to the down graded additional lecturerh

£

post.
S5e The stand of Ms. Geeta Tolay is that

she has all the qualifications and experience for the
post c;f Additional Lecturer, though she is overaged,
Being a departmental candidate she gets age concession
up to 40 years and therefore she is entitied to be

appointed as an Additional lLecturer, She has been

duly selected by the D.P.C. and appointed as
Additional lLecturer and therefore her appointment

cannot be challenged bjf anybedy,

e




6o At the time of arguments, the {Learned J

counsel appearing for Suchita Solanki ¢on£ended that

the appointments of Balkrishna Pal and;Geelet'a Tolay are

el et

illegal and contrary to rules and are liable to be

" quashed, He argued that the sexvice of :Suchﬁ'.ta Solanki ;

should be regularised or in the élternaitive she

should be allowed to continue till regu‘:lar‘ appointment

L
is made in terms of the order passed by thle Tribanal

in the previous OlA.

~ The Department has supported the appointment
|
of Ms, Geeta Tolay for the permanent post of Additional
L ‘
lecturer and about the appointment of Balkrishna Pal

on ad hoc basis in the temporary vacancy of the

dovn~graded post. It is also submitted thst Suchita

not
Solanki being / cualified can have no rig’ht to challenge

-

the appointments of Balkrishna Pal and Ms. Geeta Tolay,
Learned Counsel for Balkris?ma Pal has

argued that the appointment of Ms, Geeta Tolay is veid

and is liable to be quashed and his appointment is

perfectly valid and that termination of his eervice
} .

by the department would be illegal and h%s to be quashed.

Learned Counsel appearing for Geeta Tolay

L}'\AL/
were supporting her appointment as perfect.ly‘ legal and

: just,ified) and contended that Suchita Solanki': was not
. gqualified and has no right to challenge the éﬁp&iﬁiiments '

made by the department and then further argued that [

Balkrisma Pal was only the ad hoc appointee iin a tempho- raz:y
A paAN e ' |

pemsition,
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7 74 In the light of thé arguments addressed
before us the points that ﬁall for detemination in these
two cﬁses are t
(1) Whether tbhe appointment of Ms. Geeta D, Tolay
is 1llegal and ¢ontrary to rules ?
II) Whether the appointment of Balkrishna Pal
is a regular appointment and the order of his

temination is liable to be set aside ?

“ I11) Whether the services of Suchita Solaﬁki are
| entitled to be regularise?d ?
™) Whether Suchita Solanki is entitled to
continue in service till regqular appointments
are made by the department ?
POINT = 1
8. Both the learned Counsel appearing for the
g applicants in these two C.A.f questioned the legality of
Wl the appointment of Ms, Geeta Tolay. The main argumentA

is that she was over=aged and therefore her appointment
is bad, The advertisement for £illing up of this post is
at page 55 of the paper book of O.A.No, 40/94, No doubt
the age for this recruitment shov)n is 30 years and below,
Admittedly Ms. Geeta Toiay was aged more than 36 years on
the last date for receipt of applications, Hence it may be |

| stated that she was over=aged as per this reciuirement.

dn ‘the first colunm]on the left side,the genexasl require=

ments are given, We are only concerned with Clause No.6

which reads as follgws @ . i
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“6. Upper age limit relaxable for SC/ST
ex-servicemen, physically l}andiff::apped and
. Government servants as per ruleg”

Therefore, though the requirement of a!ge ;iis shown as
. 30 years it is subject to Clause 6 which provides for

relaxation of age for certain ases as per :fmles.

One of the categories of candidates who are entitled

for age relaxation are Government se:v'ants. Our attention

]
is drawn to Swamy's Mannual on Establishment and

Administration (1994 EQ.) page 114, It isiChapter No,14 W

' which provides for age relaxation for appointments.

o
|
The relevant clause for our present pu'rpo'se: is clause (xi),

|
]
'

it says that for departmental candidatélzs v:i;th three years

continuous service, in respect of Grade C' & D posts

by direct recruitment which are in the same line or

allied cadre, the age relaxation is up to |40 years

of age' for general categories and 45 yéars for sC/st
_ _ |
candidates, I ‘

"9 There is a serious dispute betwsen the
parties on the questlon of application \of c!.ause (xi)

to Ms, Geeta Tolay, It is an adm:Ltted fact Ithat Ms., Geeta

Tolay was working at the time of hefr ap’plji.cation
. f o
at District Rehabilitation Centre, Thanie District,

B

which is under the Minlstry of Welfare,a Government of
}
India. Therefore Ms, Geeta Tolay uas a departmental_

candidate who was working in the Goivemment of India

under Ministry of Welfare., Then the question is Whether /

|! (‘,

|




e SO

e ir P e F I S L R P .
ik S ek k Ar ' a <h ¢ n e e B Tt

B S S A A
o T R G e e

she was working in the same line or zllied cadre.

Even on this‘aSpect there cannot be any dispute at all.

10, The present post where Ms.Geeta Toley has

been appointed is Additional Lecturer (Vocational Guidance)
in All India Institute of Physical Medicine &
Rchabiiitatidn. that means she ?zﬁto teach Vocational
Guidance in an Institute of Rehabilitation. Her previous

post was Vocational Counseller in District Rehabilitation
Centre at Thane.

It is therefore seen that in the previous post
she was Vocaticnal Counsellor, but in the present post
she is Lecturér in Vocational Guldance. The previous
posting was in District Rehabilitation Centre and the
present posting is in an Institute for Physical Medicine

& Rehabilitation. In our view, Ms.Ceeta Toley has been
in the allied post or allied cadre in the previous post

which is same or alike the present post. ‘Earlier,

her department was under the Ministry of Welfare and

her present department is Ministry of Health & Welfare.
Hence we can safely hold that she answers thé description
of working in.thé same line or allied cadre within the
meaning of Clause 11 mentioned above.

11. Another argument on behalf of the applicants

in both the cases is that there is no mention that age
has been relaxed in favour of Ms.Geeta Toley on the ground
of her previous appointment. The Rule says that in
certain circumstances an applicant gets automatic age

ecs 10a _ r
n
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concession or relaxation if he or she comes within
the Rules mentioned in Chapter No,li in Swanys'
Manual on Establishment and Adminis%rstion referred
to above. We have already pointed éuk clsuse VI
of the Advertisement which clearly mentions about
relaxation.of age to certain categofiés of applicants.
If once Ms,Geeta Toley answers the description she
as of right entitled to that age concession or -age
relaxation and no separate order or specif ic order
need be passed. -

We have perused the concer%od Selection file

N

produced before us. The Selection Committee has

made a note that the three candidates considered
of the
Recruitment Rules. That means the cammittee is
satisfied about their qualiflcatlonj
things as required by the Recruitmenr'Rules. If

by it fulfilled all the requirements

age and other

~the committee had found that she uas:éver age it
would have rejected her case. The fact that the
Comnmittee has noted that she has all the requirement

under the Rules it includes the question of age alsa.

Further in the Minutes of the Comn}xit‘fte:e she is shown

'as a departmental candidate,

Hence, in our view, Ms Geeia Toley is eﬁtitled
to age concession up to the age oﬂ 40 years and she
is about 37 years angzggg was not.dis-qualified from

being appointed to this post.
12, Another argument on behalf{of'the applicant

in O.A. 40/94 is that Ms.Ceeta quey's@application
did not ;gachsthe Off ice of the First Respondent
within the last date viz. 1.2.1993 anid‘tberefore

- eeell,

\,

fyot
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her application could not have been considered by the

Selection Committee. Reliance was placed on the
covering letter of the District Rehabilitation Centre

which is dt. 3.2,1993 forwarding tbe application of
Ms.Geeta Toley and that letter with the application
was received by the Ist Respondent-on 5,2.,1993. The
last date for submitting the application was 1.2.1993.
It was therefore argued that since the application was
received after the last date it could not have been
considered by the Selection Committee. In our view,
there is no merit in this argument.

It.is well gettled and even not disputed that
a departmental candidate has to submit application thro-
ugh the-Head of the Department, Accordingly, Ms,Geeta
Toley submitted her application to the Officer under
whom she was working in the District Rehabilitation
Centre, Accordingly, the District 8ehabilitation Officer
f orwarded the application of Ms.Geeta Toley to the
appointing suthority. The learned counsel appearing
for the Ist Respondent made available to us the Selection
file. We have perused them and we find that Ms.Geeta

Toley's application is dt. 30.1.1993 and it was given
to the department where she was working on that day.

But theKDepartment took three or four days time teo
f orwaBd the abplication to the Ist Respondent. In our
view, when the application has to be submitted through
proper channel and when the application is subtmitted
to the Head of Office on or before the last date it
would be sufficient and the delay in one department
forwarding the application to the other department will
not come in the way of the selection ccmmitteé
considering the application. veel2.

Vi
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12. Another contention urg&d on behalf of the
applicant in O.A. No0.40/94 is th“at he was appointed
as the main candidate and Ms. Geéta Tohéy was
appointed in the walting list and theréfore his
appointment is regular appointment and ‘her appointment
should be treated as ad hoc appoint@ent. There is

no merit in this submission. - ]

» We have seen the minutes of the Selection
Committee Proceedings (vide page 56 1n]the paper book
of O.A. 40/94). There were three cand;dates before
the Selection Comuittee of whom Ms.deeﬁagroley at
S1.No.l, Shri N.C.Mohanty at 51.No.2 and
Shri Bal Krishna Pal at S1,No.3. The committee has
selected Ms.Geeta Toley and Shri Bal Krishan Pal to
the post of Additional Lecturer. Th’ere?fcj:re, we find
that Ms.Geéta Toley's name appears at‘sg?mo.l in
the list and even in the order her néme: is shown as
first and Shri Bal Krishan Pal's name is shown as

/ |

|

13, In this connection, we may ylso'notice one

second.

of the points which has been urged oﬁ béhalf of the
respondents. As already seen Ms. Geeta Toley was
working in the District Rehabilitation.Centre.

It was a Project of Central Government and funded

by Central Govermment, but managed qr a?mznastered
through State Government, then the Céntgau Government
took a policy decision to wind wp th{s ?rpject. The
posts were abolished. Therefore, the persons who were

holding the posts were treated as surplus staff,,

‘this point has been raised in the nrﬂtten statement. lr

. In‘addition to this we have the affiqavit @f o P
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Dr.B.D.Athani who is'the Director of the All Indis
Institute of Physical Medicines and Rehabilitation,
The relevant portion of his affidavit dt.5.6.1995
at page 64 of the baper book of O.A. 40/94 is

as follows ¢

® o eesseseses apart from the said.fact the
post on which the said Miss Geeta Toley
was working at the District Rehabilitation
Centre, Virar was abolished by the Government
of Indie in 1990 and as such the said Miss,
Geeta Toley who was confirmed employee had .
become surplus and was required to be continued
in the said post till she is absorbed either
in the Central Government or in the State
Government, I say that in so far as surplus
rsonnel are concerned, there is no age
imit for their being absorbed and even on
that count, the appointment of Miss. Geetas
Toley could not be said to be irregular or
illegal as alleged ar otherwise.®

It is therefore clear that when the post é
has been abolished and she was in a conf irmed Government
job, she had become surplus and she had to be absorbed
in another Government post. Now she has all the
qualifications for the present.posf of Additional
Lectureﬁ:gig—haé been duly selected. Therefore,. the
question of her age does not arise at all, Hence
even on this ground the appointment of Ms,Geota Toley
cannot be sald to be {llegal or 1rrégular.

Af ter considerin32ihe. rival contenticns
our finding on Point No. I 4s in the negative.

POINT - 11

14. Shri Balkrishan Pal claims that he was
senior to Ms,Ceeta Toley in the selection and he was

appointed on regular basis and that Ms.Geeta Toley's
appointment should be treated as ad hoc.
It is common ground that the advertisement was

- only for one vacancy. It is an admittad fact that

_ _”oaol;o / I
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there was only Qne substantive‘vaéan¢y of the post

of Additional Lecturer in the Institute., The minutes
of the Selection Committee shows two ‘persons were
selected of whoﬁ Ms .Geeta Tole}'s name appears first
and Shri Balkrishan Pal's-name;appear? as a second
name., When there was only one;vacéncy and when
Ms.Ceets Toley's name appears és f irst name in the
selection list then her appointment will be a

regular appointment for the substanti#e vacancy as

per the advertisement. We have also ﬁe:used the
appointment ¢rders issued to both these persons. v
The appointment order of Shri Balkrishan Pal shows
that it was purely an ad hoc and temporary appointment,
But the appointment order of Ms,Geeta Toley :«

shows that her appointment was a regul%r appointment

for a substantive vacancy on probation. Though
identical offer of appointment was issued to both

of them, ?e have to spell out the e#act nature of ;
appointment by seeing the appointment orders. There
is no doubt that Shri Balkrishan Pal's appointment was o

purely ad hoc and temporary.

15. We have already pointed out that there was

only one substantive vacancy of AddiiiOnal Lecturer.

We have already seen that one post of Lecturer was
down graded as Additional Lecturer in view of the

ad hoc promotion of the incumbent Léctu#er as Chief
of the Vocational Guidance Department. ?hat vacancy
arose because of the then incumbent Mrs.Chaukar going
on deputation to another department, Since it was a
purely temporary vacancy and a down g;aded post

Shri Balkrishan Pal has been appointed on ad hoc basis

-
Vi
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in that temporary vacancy, hence he cannot claim any
permanent right in that post till his services are
regularised according to law, ‘
16, In view of the anticipated return of the
off icial who had gone on deputation, the Institute
terminated the services of Shri Balkrishan Pal.
After filing of this O.A. the Tribunal has passed
an interim order directing the Institute to continue
Shri Balkrishan Pgl 1n‘serv1ce since the said post is
still vacant, Accordingly, Shri Balkrishan Pal has
continued in service in the down graded post of
Additional Lecturer till to day. He is entitled to
continue there tiil the of ficial who has gone on
deputation returns to the Institute. If by chance the
official who has gone on deputation does not want to
return to his post in the Institute, then the post of
down graded Additional Lecturer beccmes a regular
vacancy and then the Institute may consider whether |
Shri Balkrishan Pal who has been regularly selected
can be absorbed in that post. It is open to the
Institute to take pigpeffagcision on this point |
according to rules., Till such time Shri Balkrishan Pal |
can continue in service in the downgraded>Additional
fLecturer’s post on ad hoc basis as per the original
erdexr of appointment issued to him. |

Though the learned counsel for Ms.Suchita |
Solanki contended that Shri Balkrishan Pal did not
have the required qualtficafion and experience,\he has
not substantiated the said srgument. On the other hand,
the materials produced by the Department show that
Shri Balkrishan Pal had all the required qualifiéatiuns

./




‘_lillegal because she was over-aged and appointment
ﬂ_ ‘¢of Shrl Balkxishan Pal was also badhslnce he did not

|
" department has filled up the post by regular

- Solanki that the appointmentéof Ms.GeeLa Toley was

- 18 = -

and experience. L | |

For the above reasons durlrgnding on
Point No.2 is that Shri Balkrishaanal's appointment
was only an. ad~hoc appointment té tﬁé post of the
down=-graded Additional Lecturer ané the order of
termination is liable to be set 351de'and he should
be allowed to continue in that pﬁst'till the regular
incumbent comes back or in the alternative the
Institute takes a decision on regula%isation df his
appointment as per rules. ! |

POINT NO=III |

17. In oﬁr view, Point No.Ill does not survive
when regular appointment is made by appointing a
fully qualified candidate. The question of
regularisation of services of Ms.Sucqita Solanki

does not arise at all when after quﬁrtising the

appointment of Ms.Geeta Toley. Ewen Liherwise

Ms.Suchita Solanki does not have the réquired
qualif ications as on the date of ahve%tisement,or
on the date of her application or én the date of T
selection. When she does not have!thg required'
qualif ications at that time her services could not |
be regularised and in the meanwhilé a&regularly
appointed candidate has taken charge of the post,

Point No.III is an5wered in the negative,
POINT NO-IV |

o o

18, It was argued on behalf ofIMsLSuchita

. ' 1
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have required qualification and further his appointment
was ad hoc appointmént and further contended that
one ad hoc appointee cannot replace another ad hoc
appointee, Some comment was made on different dates
of appointments of these two persons and the date of
termination of the services of Ms.Suchita Solanki.
In our view, these contentions have no merit,

We have already held that the appointment of
Ms .Geeta Toley is perfectly valid and she fulfilled
all the requirements of the advertised post both
regarding qualifications and age, which is relaxable
to her being a departmental candidate., If once her |
appointment is legal and valid, then there is no
question of continuing the services of Ms.Suchita
Sblanki who was only an ad hoc appointee and further
she did not have the required qualifications at that
time. In our view, the termination of the services
of Ms.Suchita Solankl is perfectly justif ied and
she has no right to continue in service. In fact
she has been relieved of the post and she is no longer
working there for the last four years.

Point No.lIV is answered in the negative.
19. In the result, it is ordered as follows @

QRDER

() The Original Application No,1024/92 filed
by Ms.Suchita Solanki 1s hereby dismissed.

(2) The Original Application No.40/94 filed
bg Shri Balkrishan Pal is partly allowed.
The order of termination of Shri Balkrishan
Pal is hereby set aside, Shri Balkrishan
Pal is allowed to continue in service in
the downgraded post of Additional Lecturer.
till the original incumbent comes back.
In case the original incumbent does not
turn up, then the Institute shall consider
whether Shri Balkrishen Pal‘s services can
be regularised or he wan 2 absorbed in

. _.._.131' —
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